Line of Luis Chavez and Luisa Delfina (Four Generations) 1

First Generation

1. Luis Chavez. Born in Mexico.
Luis married Luisa Delfina. Born in Mexico.
They had one child:

2 I Leodn (11 Apr 1850-26 Dec 1932)

Second Generation

2. Leon Chavez (Luis’). Buried on 27 Dec 1932 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Le6n died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on
26 Dec 1932; he was 82. Born on 11 Apr 1850 in Rio Grande, Zacatecas, Mexico.

Le6n married Cecilia Gamez, daughter of Vicente Gdmez & Maria Jesus Quirino. Cecilia died in El Paso, El Paso,
Texas, on 28 Dec 1936; she was 86. Born on 22 Nov 1850 in San Juan de Guadalupe, Durango, Mexico.

They had one child:
3 i. Sim6n (18 Feb 1880-17 Apr 1944)

Third Generation

3. Simoén Chavez (Ledn?, Luis’). Buried on 20 Apr 1944 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Simén died in El Paso, El Paso,
Texas, on 17 Apr 1944; he was 64. Born on 18 Feb 1880 in San Juan de Guadalupe, Durango, Mexico.

Bef 1910 when Simén was 29, he married Simona Rocha, daughter of Juan Rocha & Reyes Balderas. Born on 28
Oct 1888 in Real de Nieves, Zacatecas, Mexico. Simona died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 2 Oct 1960; she was 71.

They had the following children:

4 1. Aurora Marin (16 Dec 1903-28 Oct 1979)
5 ii. Consuelo Marin (21 Dec 1904-29 Sep 1969)
6 iii. Carlos Marin Balderas (4 Nov 1906-28 Jan 1994)
7 iv. Felix Sr. (20 Nov 1910-13 Sep 1986)
V. Luisa. Born on 19 Sep 1912 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Luisa died in El Paso, El Paso,
Texas, on 9 Aug 1913; she was <1.
8 Vi. Juan José Balderas (29 Mar 1914-8 Sep 1995)
9 vii. Maria Jesus "Chuy" (6 Sep 1919-3 Jun 1991)
Viii. Maria. Born on 13 Aug 1920 in EI Paso, Texas. Maria died on 13 Oct 1970; she was 50.
Maria married Marquez.
iX. Stillborn Baby. Stillborn Baby died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 20 Jan 1922; she was

<1.Born on 20 Jan 1922 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas.

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of Luis Chavez and Luisa Delfina (Four Generations)

Fourth Generation

4. Aurora Marin Chavez (Simdn’, Leon?, Luis’). Born on 16 Dec 1903 in Zaragoza, Chihuahua, Mexico. Aurora
Marin died on 28 Oct 1979; she was 75.

Aurora Marin married Felix Gomez Medina. Felix Gomez died in San Ysidro, San Diego, California, in Nov 1969;
he was 67. Born on 14 Jan 1902.

They had the following children:

1.
ii.
1ii.
iv.
V.
vi.
Vii.

Martha (6 Sep 1924-)

Frank (10 Oct 1926-26 May 1999)

Estella (10 Dec 1928-)

Felix Vicente (19 Jul 1930-)

Gloria (14 Apr 1932-)

Julio Marin (abt 1934-)

Eduardo Juan (31 Oct 1936-16 May 1999)

5. Consuelo Marin Chavez (Simdn3, Leon?, Luis’). Born on 21 Dec 1904 in Zaragoza, Chihuahua, Mexico.
Consuelo Marin died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 29 Sep 1969; she was 64.

On 15 Nov 1924 when Consuelo Marin was 19, she married Peter Anthony Stoltz, son of Ludwig Josef "Louis"
Stoltz (18 May 1866-3 Nov 1958) & Apolonia Lujan (6 Mar 1872-9 Jun 1929), in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Born on
2 Jun 1902 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Peter Anthony died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 11 Jun 1943; he was 41.

They had the following children:

i.
ii.
1ii.
iv.
v.
Vi.
Vii.
viii.
iX.

Stillborn Baby Boy (14 Apr 1925-14 Apr 1925)
Peter Anthony "Junior" Jr. (2 Jun 1926-)

Ida Reyes (6 Jan 1928-21 Feb 2006)

Louie Gustavo (5 Nov 1929-29 Jan 2014)

Frances (4 Oct 1931-2 Apr 1934)

George Philip (13 Dec 1933-)

Roy Charles (6 Aug 1936-)

Albert Rudolph "Bertie" (21 Nov 1938-5 Jul 2003)
Barbara Jean "Bobbie" (1 Apr 1942-12 Aug 2006)

6. Carlos Marin Balderas Chavez (Simdn?, Leon?, Luis'). Born on 4 Nov 1906 in Durango, Mexico. Carlos Marin
Balderas died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 28 Jan 1994; he was 87.

Carlos Marin Balderas married Delfina Lépez.

They had the following children:

1.
ii.

Sonny
Carlos Louis Jr. (15 Apr 1935-)

7. Felix Chavez Sr. (Simdn3, Leon?, Luis’). Born on 20 Nov 1910 in Chihuahua, Mexico. Felix died in El Paso, El
Paso, Texas, on 13 Sep 1986; he was 75.

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of Luis Chavez and Luisa Delfina (Four Generations) 3

On 30 Apr 1932 when Felix was 21, he married Maybelle Margarete Stoltz, daughter of Ludwig Josef "Louis"
Stoltz (18 May 1866-3 Nov 1958) & Apolonia Lujan (6 Mar 1872-9 Jun 1929), in Las Cruces, New Mexico. Born
on 23 May 1909 in El Paso, El Paso, Texas. Maybelle Margarete died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 20 Apr 2001;
she was 91.

They had the following children:

i. Felix Jr. (4 Jul 1933-1 Feb 1993)

ii. Richard Edmund (7 Apr 1935-)

1. Dennis (26 Jan 1937-)

iv. Margaret Maybelle "Margie" (28 Apr 1940-)
v. Arlene (23 Apr 1942-)

vi. Peter Louis (19 Oct 1950-)

8. Juan José Balderas Chavez (Simdn’, Leon?, Luis’). Juan José Balderas died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 8 Sep
1995; he was 81. Born on 29 Mar 1914 in El Paso, Texas.

Juan José Balderas first married Ramona Saenz Bellah. Ramona Saenz died in El Paso, El Paso, Texas, on 9 Jun
1984; she was 62. Born on 13 Aug 1921.

Juan José Balderas second married Margarita.
Juan José Balderas third married Rosa Maria Carillo.

They had the following children:

1. Mary Lou
ii. Josie
iii. Lillian

9. Maria Jesus "Chuy" Chavez (Simon?, Leon?, Luis’). Born on 6 Sep 1919 in El Paso, Texas. Maria Jests "Chuy"
died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 3 Jun 1991; she was 71.

On 11 Dec 1974 when Maria Jesus "Chuy" was 55, she married Frank Flores in Los Angeles, California. Born abt
1909.

They had one child:
i. Ramoén (17 Oct 1950-)
Index

Luisa Delfina spouse of 1

Margarita spouse of 8
Balderas

Reyes parent of spouse of 3
Bellah

Ramona Saenz spouse of 8
Carillo

Rosa Maria spouse of 8

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of Luis Chavez and Luisa Delfina (Four Generations)

Chavez

Arlene child of 7

Aurora Marin 4

Carlos Louis Jr. child of 6

Carlos Marin Balderas 6

Consuelo Marin 5

Dennis child of 7

Felix Sr. 7

Felix Jr. child of 7

Josie child of 8

Juan José Balderas 8

Leo6n 2

Lillian child of 8

Luis 1

Luisa child of 3

Margaret Maybelle "Margie" child of 7

Maria child of 3

Maria Jests "Chuy" 9

Mary Lou child of 8

Peter Louis child of 7

Ramoén child of 9

Richard Edmund child of 7

Simén 3

Sonny child of 6

Stillborn Baby child of 3
Flores

Frank spouse of 9
Gamez

Cecilia spouse of 2

Vicente parent of spouse of 2
Lopez

Delfina spouse of 6
Lujan

Apolonia parent of spouse of 5

Apolonia parent of spouse of 7
Medina

Eduardo Juan child of 4

Estella child of 4

Felix Gomez spouse of 4

Felix Vicente child of 4

Frank child of 4

Gloria child of 4

Julio Marin child of 4

Martha child of 4
Quirino

Maria Jesus parent of spouse of 2
Rocha

Juan parent of spouse of 3

Simona spouse of 3

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of Luis Chavez and Luisa Delfina (Four Generations)

Stoltz

Albert Rudolph "Bertie" child of 5

Barbara Jean "Bobbie" child of 5

Frances child of 5

George Philip child of 5

Ida Reyes child of 5

Louie Gustavo child of 5

Ludwig Josef "Louis" parent of spouse of 5
Ludwig Josef "Louis" parent of spouse of 7
Maybelle Margarete spouse of 7

Peter Anthony spouse of 5

Peter Anthony "Junior" Jr. child of 5

Roy Charles child of 5

Stillborn Baby Boy child of 5

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

